KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

PRESENT: Sri. K.J.Mathew, Chairman

Sri.M.P.Aiyappan, Member Sri. P. Parameswaran, Member

No.1429/CT/KSERC/State Agency/2010

December 3, 2010

In the matter of

Designation of State Agency to undertake functions as envisaged in the Kerala state Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010

<u>ORDER</u>

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 61, 66, 86(1) (e) and 181 of the Electricity Act, 2003, the Commission has notified the Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010

2. Regulation 5(1) Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Renewable Purchase Obligation and its Compliance) Regulations, 2010 provides as under:-

"5(1) The Commission shall designate a State Agency for accreditation and recommending the renewable energy projects for registration and to undertake functions under these Regulations."

1

3. The Commission has given due consideration to the roles, responsibilities and functions envisaged for the State Agency, and is of the view that the Agency for Non-conventional Energy and Rural Technology (ANERT), Trivandrum has the required capability for undertaking the functions of the State Agency as envisaged under the Regulations.

4. Accordingly, in exercise of the powers conferred under Regulation 5(1), the Commission hereby designates the Agency for Non-conventional Energy and Rural Technology (ANERT), Trivandrum to undertake the functions as the State Agency envisaged under the Regulations for the year 2010-11.

Sd/-P.Parameswaran Member Sd/-M.P.Aiyappan Member Sd/-K.J.Mathew Chairman

Approved for issue

SECRETARY